
MIDSOUTH DISTRICT MISSION FIELDS 

MIDSOUTH DISTRICT
121 COUNTIES

82 IN MS; 39 IN TN
IN 7 MISSION ZONES

6.33 MILLION POPULATION 

3.79 MILLION RELIGIOUS ADHERENTS

2.54 MILLION NO AFFILIATION 
(UNCHURCHED)

THE MIDSOUTH STRATEGIES DOCUMENT FOR BECOMING A 
MULTIPLICATION MOVEMENT MAY BE FOUND HERE:

HTTPS://MIDSOUTHNAZ.ORG/CHURCH-PLANT/NEW-CHURCH-DEVELOPMENT/
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Nazarene Impact-       

Churches in 47 of 121 Counties

28 in MS, 19 in TN

118 Nazarene Churches

19,324 Nazarene Adherents

3.05 Nazarenes per 1,000 

Population

“The Harvest is Plentiful…” Jesus
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UNCHURCHED

Clarksville & Columbia 

Combined Mission Zones

26 Counties

953,911 Population 

451,761 Unchurched M
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NAZARENE IMPACT-

Clarksville & Columbia 

Combined Mission Zones

 29 Naz Churches in 14 of 

26 Counties

 

6,844 Nazarene Adherents

7.17 Nazarenes per 1,000 

Population
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Change in Nazarene Impact 2010 to 2020 for the 26 Counties in the Clarksville & Columbia Mission Zones (ARDA Data)
2010 2020 Change 2010 -2020 (See Note 6)

# ST County
Mission 

Zone
County 

Population 
Unchurch

ed

# 
Naz 
Chs

Naz 
Adher
ents

Naz per 
1,000

County 
Population

Unchurch
ed

# 
Naz 
Chs

Naz 
Adhere

nts

Naz 
per 

1,000

County 
Population 

Change
Unchurch
ed Change

Population 
Percent 
Change

Change 
in # 
Naz 
Chs

Change 
in Naz 

Adheren
ts

Change in 
Naz Per 

1000 
Population Naz Chs

1 TN Cheatham Nash N/ 
Clarksville

39,105 26,031 2 243 6.21 41,072       29,126   2 188     4.58 1,967 3,095 5.03% 0 -55 -1.64 Note 4.

2 TN Dickson Clarksville 49,666 28,672 2 595 11.98 53,289       27,815 2 320     6.00 3,623 -857 7.29% 0 -275 -5.98 Jason Chapel, Un Nuevo 
Amancer

3 TN Hardin Columbia 26,026 5,128 1 47 1.81 25,665       9,791 1 28       1.09 -361 4,663 -1.39% 0 -19 -0.71 Savannah
4 TN Henry Clarksville 32,330 11,569 1 78 2.41 32,251       12,624 1 71       2.20 -79 1,055 -0.24% 0 -7 -0.21 Paris First
5 TN Hickman Columbia 24,690 15,301 1 22 0.89 25,017       16,615 1 75       3.00 327 1,314 1.32% 0 53 2.11 Elmore
6 TN Houston Clarksville 8,426 4,793 2 652 77.38 8,201         5,172 2 1,007 122.79 -225 379 -2.67% 0 355 45.41 Erin, Griffin's Chapel
7 TN Humphreys Clarksville 18,538 7,486 2 507 27.35 18,528       10,657 2 629     33.95 -10 3,171 -0.05% 0 122 6.60 Pine Hill, Waverly First
8 TN Lawrence Columbia 41,869 16,046 4 250 5.97 43,780       16,848 1 67       1.53 1,911 802 4.56% -3 -183 -4.44 Harmony
9 TN Marshall Columbia 30,617 13,222 1 80 2.61 33,708       17,132 1 76       2.25 3,091 3,910 10.10% 0 -4 -0.36 Lewisburg First

10 TN Maury Columbia 80,956 42,603 5 603 7.45 94,615       50,810 4 1,915 20.24 13,659 8,207 16.87% -1 1312 12.79 Columbia First, Grace; Fly, Mt. 
Wesley-Akin Chapel

11 TN Montgomery Clarksville 172,331 90,935 6 2,262 13.13 204,992     100,517 7 1,748 8.53 32,661 9,582 18.95% 1 -514 -4.60
Clarksville First, Grace, Hope 
Riders, Korean, Park Lane; 
Grays Chapel, Woodlawn

12 TN Obion Clarksville 31,807 8,605 1 87 2.74 30,343       7,381 1 77       2.54 -1,464 -1,224 -4.60% 0 -10 -0.20 Fulton
13 TN Stewart Clarksville 13,324 6,181 2 189 14.18 13,553       6,231 2 168     12.40 229 50 1.72% 0 -21 -1.79 Dover First, Long Creek

14 TN Williamson Nash S/ 
Columbia

183,182 69,549 6 894 4.88 247,726     111,573 6 1,255 5.07 64,544 42,024 35.23% 0 361 0.19 Note 5..

15 TN Benton Clarksville 16,489 7,717 1 41 2.49 16,133       8,308 0 -356 591 -2.16% -1 -41 -2.49
16 TN Carroll Clarksville 28,522 13,082 0 0.00 27,841       11,859 0 -681 -1,223 -2.39% 0
17 TN Chester Clarksville 17,131 8,401 0 0.00 17,260       8,412 0 129 11 0.75% 0
18 TN Decatur Columbia 11,757 5,190 0 0.00 11,663       5,274 0 -94 84 -0.80% 0
19 TN Giles Columbia 29,485 9,809 0 0.00 29,403       11,144 0 -82 1,335 -0.28% 0
20 TN Henderson Clarksville 27,769 14,735 0 0.00 27,956       14,209 0 187 -526 0.67% 0
21 TN Lake Clarksville 7,832 3,897 0 0.00 7,273         3,241 0 -559 -656 -7.14% 0
22 TN Lewis Columbia 12,161 7,057 0 0.00 12,131       8,219 0 -30 1,162 -0.25% 0
23 TN McNairy Columbia 26,075 12,084 0 0.00 25,814       8,690 0 -261 -3,394 -1.00% 0
24 TN Perry Columbia 7,915 4,568 0 0.00 8,020         4,299 0 105 -269 1.33% 0
25 TN Wayne Columbia 17,021 10,351 0 0.00 16,638       10,456 0 -383 105 -2.25% 0
26 TN Weakley Clarksville 35,021 11,644 0 0.00 33,377       13,083 0 -1,644 1,439 -4.69% 0
27 26 Counties Total 990,045 454,656 37 6,550 6.62 1,106,249 529,486 33 7,624 6.89 116,204 74,830 11.74% -4 1074 0.28 Note 6.

Note 1. Exact definition of "congregations" and "adherents" vary by religious body. Congrgations may be parishes, churches, 
synagogues, mosques, temples, or another site where a religious body has regularly scheduled worship services. 

Note 2. Adherents generally are members, children who are not members, and other non-member participants.
Note 3. Nazarene Adherents is generally the largest number reported of Members, Responsibility List or Attendance.
Note 4. Nash N Zone: Ashland City Faith. Clarksville Zone: Kingston Springs
Note 5. Nash S Zone: Concord Community, Gateway Community, The Neighborhood Church. Columbia Zone: Franklin Community of Faith. Jones Chapel, Spring Hill.
Note 6. The data show that we are plateaued with an increase of 0.28 Nazarenes per 1,000 population In the decade 2010 to 2020 for the 26 counties of the Clarksville and Columbia Mission Zones.

An increase of 1 Nazarene  from 6.62 to 7.62 per 1,000 population would have added an additional 7,354 Disciples added to the 1,074 we experienced for a total of 8,428. 
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Population Growth 2010-2020 Clarksville & Columbia Mission Zones 

Line ST County
Mission 

Zone
Population 

2010
Population 

2020
Population 

Change
Percent 
Change

# Naz 
Chs

Naz 
Adherents 

Note 3.

2020 Naz 
Per 1000 

Population

2020 
Estimated 

Unchurched 
Population Nazarene Churches

1 14 Clarksville and Columbia MZ Counties with 29 Nazarene Churches Sorted by % Population Change

2 TN
Williamson*Split Coumbia 91,591 116,190    24,599 26.86% 3 609            5.24 48,677

Franklin Community of Faith, Jones 
Chapel, Spring Hill Restoration 
Community

3 TN
Montgomery Clarksville 172,331 204,992    32,661 18.95% 7 1,748         8.53 100,517

Clarksville First, Grace, Hope 
Riders, Korean, Park Lane; Grays 
Chapel, Woodlawn

4 TN
Maury Columbia 80,956 94,615       13,659 16.87% 4 1,915         20.24 50,810

Columbia First, Grace; Fly, Mt. 
Wesley-Akin Chapel

5 TN Marshall Columbia 30,617 33,708       3,091 10.10% 1 76              2.25 17,132 Lewisburg First
6 TN Dickson Clarksville 49,666 53,289       3,623 7.29% 2 320            6.00 27,815 Jason Chapel, Un Nuevo Amancer
7 TN Lawrence Columbia 41,869 43,780       1,911 4.56% 1 67              1.53 16,848 Harmony
8 TN Cheatham *Split Clarksville 19,553 20,270       717 3.67% 1 54              2.66 14,297 Kingston Springs
9 TN Stewart Clarksville 13,324 13,553       229 1.72% 2 168            12.40 6,231 Dover First, Long Creek
10 TN Hickman Columbia 24,690 25,017       327 1.32% 1 75              3.00 16,615 Elmore
11 TN Humphreys Clarksville 18,538 18,528       -10 -0.05% 2 629            33.95 10,657 Pine Hill, Waverly First
12 TN Henry Clarksville 32,330 32,251       -79 -0.24% 1 71              2.20 12,624 Paris First
13 TN Hardin Columbia 26,026 25,665       -361 -1.39% 1 28              1.09 9,791 Savannah
14 TN Houston Clarksville 8,426 8,201         -225 -2.67% 2 1,007         122.79 5,172 Erin, Griffin's Chapel
15 TN Obion Clarksville 31,807 30,343       -1,464 -4.60% 1 77              2.54 7,381 Fulton
16 14 Counties Sub-Total 641,724 720,402    78,678 12.26% 29 6,844        9.50 344,567 29 Churches

17 12 Clarksville & Columbia MZ Counties Without  Nazarene Churches Sorted % Population Change
18 TN Perry Columbia 7,915 8,020         105 1.33% 0 4,299
19 TN Chester Clarksville 17,131 17,260       129 0.75% 0 8,412
20 TN Henderson Clarksville 27,769 27,956       187 0.67% 0 14,209
21 TN Lewis Columbia 12,161 12,131       -30 -0.25% 0 8,219
22 TN Giles Columbia 29,485 29,403       -82 -0.28% 0 11,144
23 TN Decatur Columbia 11,757 11,663       -94 -0.80% 0 5,274
24 TN McNairy Columbia 26,075 25,814       -261 -1.00% 0 8,690
25 TN Benton Clarksville 16,489 16,133       -356 -2.16% 0 8,308
26 TN Wayne Columbia 17,021 16,638       -383 -2.25% 0 10,456
27 TN Carroll Clarksville 28,522 27,841       -681 -2.39% 0 11,859
28 TN Weakley Clarksville 35,021 33,377       -1,644 -4.69% 0 13,083
29 TN Lake Clarksville 7,832 7,273         -559 -7.14% 0 3,241
30 12 Counties Sub-Total 237,178 233,509    -3,669 -1.55% 0 0 0 107,194
31 26 Counties TOTAL 878,902 953,911 75,009 8.53% 29 6,844 7.17 451,761 29 Churches
32
33 * Cheatham County Population is split 50/50 between Clarksville MZ and Nashville North MZ.
34 * Williamson County Population is split 50/50 between Columbia MZ and Nashville South MZ.
35 Note 1. Exact definition of "congregations" and "adherents" vary by religious body. Congrgations may be parishes, churches, 
36 synagogues, mosques, temples, or another site where a religious body has regularly scheduled worship services. 
37 Note 2. Adherents generally are members, children who are not members, and other non-member participants.
38 Note 3. Nazarene Adherents is generally the largest number reported of Members, Responsibility List or Attendance.
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Demographic Data 2020 Clarksville & Columbia Mission Zones 

Line ST County
Mission 

Zone
2020 

Population Asian Black Hispanic White

Avg. 
Household 

Income Nazarene Churches

1 14 Clarksville and Columbia MZ Counties with 29 Nazarene Churches Sorted by 2020 Population 

2
TN Montgomery Clarksville 204,992         4,771       39,346     21,063     128,270  74,548$      

Clarksville First, Grace, Hope Riders, 
Korean, Park Lane; Grays Chapel, 
Woodlawn

3
TN Williamson*Split Coumbia 116,190         5,403       4,737       5,651       97,294     149,051$    

Franklin Community of Faith, Jones Chapel, 
Spring Hill Restoration Community

4
TN Maury Columbia 94,615           948          10,589     5,790       74,705     75,743$      

Columbia First, Grace; Fly, Mt. Wesley-Akin 
Chapel

5 TN Dickson Clarksville 53,289           239          2,172       1,982       47,624     75,015$      Jason Chapel, Un Nuevo Amancer
6 TN Lawrence Columbia 43,780           179          757          1,036       40,756     58,722$      Harmony
7 TN Marshall Columbia 33,708           140          1,793       1,872       28,402     68,185$      Lewisburg First
8 TN Henry Clarksville 32,251           79            2,650       834          28,006     58,142$      Paris First
9 TN Obion Clarksville 30,343           131          3,402       1,415       24,691     53,667$      Fulton

10 TN Hardin Columbia 25,665           116          983          634          23,572     59,777$      Savannah
11 TN Hickman Columbia 25,017           103          1,306       643          22,564     73,071$      Elmore
12 TN Cheatham *Split Clarksville 20,270           90            277          677          18,603     76,610$      Kingston Springs
13 TN Humphreys Clarksville 18,528           137          331          469          16,915     62,620$      Pine Hill, Waverly First
14 TN Stewart Clarksville 13,553           71            42            433          12,397     62,454$      Dover First, Long Creek
15 TN Houston Clarksville 8,201             13            391          124          7,521       59,969$      Erin, Griffin's Chapel
16 14 Counties Sub-Total 720,402        12,420    68,776    42,623    571,320  29 Churches

17 12 Clarksville & Columbia MZ Counties Without  Nazarene Churches Sorted by 2020 Population
18 TN Weakley Clarksville 33,377           91            2,851       916          28,884     55,161$      
19 TN Giles Columbia 29,403           20            2,965       837          24,671     64,327$      
20 TN Henderson Clarksville 27,956           35            2,361       694          24,378     57,450$      
21 TN Carroll Clarksville 27,841           33            2,758       779          23,504     58,056$      
22 TN McNairy Columbia 25,814           65            1,503       573          23,132     54,136$      
23 TN Chester Clarksville 17,260           87            1,658       474          14,706     60,399$      
24 TN Wayne Columbia 16,638           63            978          360          14,898     57,477$      
25 TN Benton Clarksville 16,133           26            146          388          15,386     54,137$      
26 TN Lewis Columbia 12,131           239          157          291          11,298     53,077$      
27 TN Decatur Columbia 11,663           -           411          383          10,705     58,668$      
28 TN Perry Columbia 8,020             182          65            212          7,342       71,349$      
29 TN Lake Clarksville 7,273             16            2,006       180          4,864       57,129$      
30 12 Counties Sub-Total 233,509        857          17,859    6,087       203,768  
31 26 Counties Total 953,911        13,277    86,635    48,710    775,088  29 Churches
32
33 * Cheatham County Population is split 50/50 between Clarksville MZ and Nashville North MZ.
34 * Williamson County Population is split 50/50 between Columbia MZ and Nashville South MZ.
35 Note 1. Exact definition of "congregations" and "adherents" vary by religious body. Congrgations may be parishes, churches, 
36 synagogues, mosques, temples, or another site where a religious body has regularly scheduled worship services. 
37 Note 2. Adherents generally are members, children who are not members, and other non-member participants.
38 Note 3. Nazarene Adherents is generally the largest number reported of Members, Responsibility List or Attendance.
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63 Places of 900+ Population in Clarksville & Columbia MZs Sorted by % Growth

Line Incorporated Place County Mission Zone
 Census 

2010
 Census 

2020 Growth % Growth
1 Thompson's Station Williamson Columbia 2,196 7,430 5,234 238.3%
2 Nolensville Williamson Columbia 5,965 13,831 7,866 131.9%
3 Spring Hill Maury / Williamson Columbia 29,107 50,689 21,582 74.1%
4 Franklin Williamson Columbia 62,572 83,547 20,975 33.5%
5 Smyrna Rutherford / Williamson Columbia 40,420 53,089 12,669 31.3%
6 Dover Stewart Clarksville 1,411 1,828 417 29.6%
7 Clarksville Montgomery Clarksville 132,881 166,739 33,858 25.5%
8 Brentwood Williamson Columbia 37,067 45,359 8,292 22.4%
9 Fairview Williamson Columbia 7,773 9,388 1,615 20.8%

10 White Bluff Dickson Clarksville 3,209 3,863 654 20.4%
11 Columbia Maury Columbia 34,648 41,708 7,060 20.4%
12 Chapel Hill Marshall Columbia 1,448 1,717 269 18.6%
13 Pleasant View Cheatham Clarksville 4,152 4,812 660 15.9%
14 Burns Dickson Clarksville 1,362 1,571 209 15.3%
15 Huntingdon Carroll Clarksville 3,978 4,441 463 11.6%
16 Lawrenceburg Lawrence Columbia 10,503 11,639 1,136 10.8%
17 Lewisburg Marshall Columbia 11,108 12,296 1,188 10.7%
18 Charlotte Dickson Clarksville 1,508 1,655 147 9.7%
19 Dickson Dickson Clarksville 14,652 16,058 1,406 9.6%
20 Linden Perry Columbia 919 994 75 8.2%
21 Crump Hardin Columbia 1,486 1,595 109 7.3%
22 Pulaski Giles Columbia 7,858 8,398 540 6.9%
23 Cornersville Marshall Columbia 1,150 1,229 79 6.9%
24 McKenzie Carroll / Henry / Weakley Clarksville 5,257 5,540 283 5.4%
25 Waverly Humphreys Clarksville 4,075 4,292 217 5.3%
26 Lobelville Perry Columbia 876 921 45 5.1%
27 Mount Pleasant Maury Columbia 4,568 4,783 215 4.7%
28 Lexington Henderson Clarksville 7,652 7,959 307 4.0%
29 Savannah Hardin Columbia 6,969 7,222 253 3.6%
30 Adamsville McNairy / Hardin Columbia 2,184 2,259 75 3.4%
31 Selmer McNairy Columbia 4,332 4,453 121 2.8%
32 Loretto Lawrence Columbia 1,689 1,736 47 2.8%
33 Kingston Springs Cheatham Clarksville 2,747 2,821 74 2.7%
34 Camden Benton Clarksville 3,584 3,673 89 2.5%
35 Union City Obion Clarksville 10,901 11,168 267 2.4%
36 Bruceton Carroll Clarksville 1,477 1,506 29 2.0%
37 Paris Henry Clarksville 10,130 10,307 177 1.7%
38 Troy Obion Clarksville 1,398 1,419 21 1.5%
39 Henderson Chester Clarksville 6,297 6,311 14 0.2%
40 Kenton Gibson / Obion Clarksville 1,285 1,280 -5 -0.4%
41 Ardmore Giles / Lincoln Columbia 1,220 1,213 -7 -0.6%
42 Atwood Carroll Clarksville 949 943 -6 -0.6%
43 Pegram Cheatham Clarksville 2,092 2,073 -19 -0.9%
44 Clifton Wayne Columbia 2,693 2,658 -35 -1.3%
45 Hohenwald Lewis Columbia 3,737 3,667 -70 -1.9%
46 Dresden Weakley Clarksville 3,084 3,012 -72 -2.3%
47 Centerville Hickman Columbia 3,615 3,525 -90 -2.5%
48 Tennessee Ridge Houston Clarksville 1,364 1,324 -40 -2.9%
49 Sharon Weakley Clarksville 975 937 -38 -3.9%
50 McEwen Humphreys Clarksville 1,729 1,648 -81 -4.7%
51 Waynesboro Wayne Columbia 2,444 2,316 -128 -5.2%
52 Martin Weakley Clarksville 11,471 10,825 -646 -5.6%
53 New Johnsonville Humphreys Clarksville 1,918 1,806 -112 -5.8%
54 Ridgely Lake Clarksville 1,795 1,689 -106 -5.9%
55 Gleason Weakley Clarksville 1,449 1,363 -86 -5.9%
56 South Fulton Obion Clarksville 2,388 2,242 -146 -6.1%
57 Greenfield Weakley Clarksville 2,203 2,035 -168 -7.6%
58 Erin Houston Clarksville 1,345 1,224 -121 -9.0%
59 Collinwood Wayne Columbia 987 897 -90 -9.1%
60 Parsons Decatur Columbia 2,360 2,103 -257 -10.9%
61 Tiptonville Lake Clarksville 4,477 3,978 -499 -11.1%
62 Scotts Hill Henderson / Decatur Clarksville 981 868 -113 -11.5%
63 Obion Obion Clarksville 1,124 991 -133 -11.8%
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